## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

## **SESSION 1993**

S 3

## SENATE BILL 992

Second Edition Engrossed 5/12/93 House Committee Substitute Favorable 6/28/93

Short Title: Pamlico Co. Construction.	(Local)
Sponsors:	
Referred to:	

## April 29, 1993

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

1 2 AN ACT TO ALLOW PAMLICO COUNTY TO USE ALTERNATIVE 3 CONSTRUCTION DELIVERY SYSTEMS AND TO ALLOW MARTIN COUNTY TO CONSTRUCT FACILITIES FOR USE BY THE NORTHEAST 4 5 REGIONAL EDUCATION CENTER AND TO ACQUIRE NECESSARY LAND

AND EQUIPMENT THEREFOR.

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. In addition to the construction delivery systems authorized by G.S. 143-128, which allows the single prime contract system with single liability for construction and the separate prime contract system with split liability for construction, the Pamlico County Board of Commissioners may also use the construction management contract system with single liability for construction and the design and build contract system with single liability for design and construction. The Pamlico County Board of Commissioners may use whichever of these construction delivery systems that, in its sole discretion, is determined by the Pamlico County Board of Commissioners to save taxpayers money, improve the delivery of public facilities, or enhance the capital budgeting process.

- Sec. 2. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, Martin County is authorized to construct a building and related facilities, including a parking lot, for use by the Northeast Regional Education Center.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification. Section 1 of this act expires 21 22 June 30, 1995.